PW103007-14

REQUEST AUTHORIZATION FOR MAYOR AND FINANCE OFFICER TO SIGN
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

OR AMENDMENT
Date: October 30, 2007
Project Name & Number: Water Reclamation Facility Digester Repair and Improvements-Phase |l  CIP#: 50581
WRF07-1549A

Project Description:  Development of design drawings and specifications for replacement of the Water Reclamation
Facility (WRF) secondary digester cover and mixing equipment.

Consultant: - Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc.

Original , Original Original 80 days after
Contract Amount:  $77,054.00 Contract Date:  June 20, 2007 Completion Date:  Notice to
' Proceed

e et s ——— Y
Amendment Number: 1
Amendment Description:  Provide Construction Phase Services for project

Current Contract Amount: $77,054.00  Current Completion Date: October 5, 2007
Change Requested: $64,566.00
New Contract Amount: $141,620.00 New Completion Date: November 1, 2008

m

Funding Source This Request:

Amount Dept. Line ltem Comments

$64,566.00 833 4223 |Water Reclamation Enterprise Fund

$64,566.00f Total

/ /K Agreement Review & App ovai/ '
L -1 - o7 éég (O~(§-07

Manaqer Date Division Manager Date
@@(}fbw \o/18 /bl
Department Dlrector Date City Attorney Date
ROUTING INSTRUCTIONS FINANCE OFFICE USE ONLY
Route t\r{o originals of the Agreemen‘t for review and signatures. (Note to Fmance Please write date of Agreement in appropnate space in the Agreement document)
Finance Office - Retain one original - . ey wwmw«

Project Manager - Retain second original for delivery to Consultant
cc.  Public Works

Engineering

Project Manager

Amendment 1 Professional Services Authorization-1549A
(Rev. 5/02)



PW103007-14

AMENDMENT NO. 1

To
AGREEMENT For PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
Between
BURNS & McDONNELL ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC.

Centennial, Colorado

and
CITY OF RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA

This Contract amendment is made by and between Burns & McDonnell En %ring Company,
Inc. a Misgoury Corporation and City of Rapid City, South Dakota, this 42 day of

( 2c g A; r , 2007, for the Rapid City Water Reclamation Facility Digester Repair
and Improvements, Phase II — Secondary Digester Cover and Gas Mixing Equipment
Replacement Project (WRF07-1549A)

Whereas, it is the mutual desire of the parties hereto to amend the AGREEMENT for
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES entered into on the 19 day of July 2007,
hereinafter called the Existing Agreement.

Therefore, it is hereby agreed that the Existing Agreement be amended as follows:

SCOPE OF SERVICES
Add the following:

3. Construction Phase Services: ENGINEER shall consult with and advise OWNER and act as
OWNER’S ENGINEER as provided in OWNER’S General and Supplementary Conditions for the
Construction Contract. The extent and limitations of the duties, responsibilities, and authority of
ENGINEER as assigned in said General and Supplementary Conditions shall not be modified without
ENGINEER'S written consent. As OWNER'S consultant, ENGINEER shall not be responsible for
construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions or
programs, or for Contractor's failure to perform construction work in accordance with the Contract
Documents. ENGINEER shall provide for general administration of construction contract to the
extent indicated in this Scope of Services and shall consult with and advise OWNER and act as
OWNER’S representative as provided in the Contract Documents. OWNER’S instructions to
Contractor shall be issued through OWNER. The ENGINEER shall not have authority to act on
behalf of OWNER in dealings with Contractor as indicated in the Contract Documents, except as
otherwise provided in writing.

3.1. Preconstruction Meeting Preparation and Attendance: The ENGINEER shall schedule and
conduct Preconstruction Meeting at the Rapid City Water Reclamation Facility. The
ENGINEER'’S attendees shall include Project Manager, Project Engineer, and Construction
Services Representative (CSR).

3.2. Compliance Submittal Review: ENGINEER shall log, track, review and approve (or take other
appropriate action in respect of) Compliance Submittals (i.e., Shop Drawings), Samples, and
other submittals and data which Contractor is required to submit for general conformity to the
Contract Documents.

3.3. Construction Administration Engineering Services:

RAPID CITY DIGESTER PHASE I CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1.DOC
10/10/2007

PAGE1 OF 7



PW103007-14

3.3.1.ENGINEER shall provide general project administration and provide engineering support to
the OWNER during the construction of the project. ENGINEER shall submit all
instructions and interpretation to OWNER for issuance by OWNER to Contractor; act as
interpreter of the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents and judge of the
performance thereunder by the parties thereto, and make decisions on claims of OWNER
and Contractor(s) relating to the execution and progress of the Work and other matters and
questions related thereto; but ENGINEER shall not be liable for the results of any such
interpretations or decisions rendered by ENGINEER in good faith. OWNER shall be

: notified of any direct communication between ENGINEER and Contractor.

3.3.2.ENGINEER shall recommend Change Orders and Work Change Directives to OWNER as
appropriate, and prepare Orders and Directives as required. The Orders and Directives shall
be issued by the OWNER to the Contractor. ENGINEER shall review and evaluate
requests for Change Orders that may be requested during the construction period including
review for proper form and documentation. OWNER shall prepare Change Orders and
process them for submittal based on ENGINEER’S recommendation.

3.4. Pay Request Review and Recommendations: ENGINEER shall review and evaluate monthly
payment requests submitted by the Contractor. ENGINEER shall review pay requests for proper
form and documentation, and provide recommendation to OWNER on payment.

3.5. Weekly Progress Meeting Attendance:

3.5.1.In connection with completion of work of Contractor while it is in progress, ENGINEER
shall attend weekly progress meetings via telephone conference call. Based on the work,
participation in twelve (12) weekly meetings is contained in this scope of services.

3.5.2.ENGINEER shall prepare meeting minutes and submit to OWNER and Contractor.

3.6. Construction Services Representative Site Visits:

3.6.1.OWNER shall provide day-to-day construction observation for the project and report to
ENGINEER the daily activities of the Contractor. ENGINEER shall provide Construction
Services Representative who will be the authorized representative of ENGINEER, who will
possess the particular skills and qualifications necessary to fulfill the required duties, and
who shall be present at the site to provide seven (7), two-day on-site observations of
Contractor’s work at ENGINEER-defined critical milestones during the construction phase
including:
3.6.1.1. Completion of existing cover demolition to observe the condition of the existing
structure.
3.6.1.2. Completion of the welding services required for fabrication of the new digester
cover.
3.6.1.3. Completion of the coating work required for the new digester cover.
3.6.1.4. Completion of installation of the new digester cover and mixing system.
3.6.1.5. Start-up of mixing system.
3.6.1.6. Two additional milestones.
3.6.2.ENGINEER, through the Construction Services Representative, shall observe the progress
and quality of the work as is reasonably necessary at the defined milestones of construction
to determine if the work is proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents.
ENGINEER shall notify OWNER immediately if, in the Construction Services
Representative’s opinion, work does not conform to the Contract Document or requires
special inspection or testing, and keep OWNER advised as necessary.
3.6.3.0WNER’S Construction Services Representative shall provide the daily construction
observation services including:
3.6.3.1. Review and monitor the progress schedule, schedule of Shop Drawing and other
submittals and Schedule of Values prepared by Contractor.

PAGE2 OF 7 RAPID CITY DIGESTER PHASE I CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1.DOC
10/10/2007



PW103007-14

3.6.3.2. Attend meetings with Contractor, such as preconstruction conferences, progress
meetings, job conferences, and other project-related meetings, and for those meetings
not attended by the ENGINEER prepare and circulate copies of minutes thereof, and
keep ENGINEER advised as necessary.

3.6.3.3. Serve as OWNER'’S liaison with Contractor, assist Contractor in understanding the

intent of the Contract Documents, and review the project construction schedule and
report conditions which may cause delays in project completion. Report clarifications
and/or interpretations to Contractor and ENGINEER.

3.6.3.4. Receive Compliance Submittals (i.e., Shop Drawings), samples and all other
required submittals, and review for understanding with Contract Documents, and
advise Contractor and ENGINEER of the commencement of any work requiring a
submitta] if the submittal has not been approved.

3.6.3.5. Conduct on-site observations of the work in progress to determine if the work is in
general proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents.

3.6.3.6. Report to ENGINEER whenever any work will not produce a completed project that
conforms generally to the Contract Documents or will prejudice the integrity of the
design concept of the complete project as a functioning whole as indicated in the
Contract Documents, or has been damaged, or does not meet the requirements of any
inspection, test or approval required to be made; and advise as to work that should be
corrected or rejected or should be uncovered for observation, or requires special
testing, inspection or approval.

3.6.3.7. Verify that tests, equipment and systems start-ups and operatmg and maintenance
training are conducted in the presence of appropriate personnel, and that Contractor
maintains adequate records thereof, and observe, record and report appropriate details
relative to the test procedures and start-ups.

3.6.3.8. Maintain orderly files for correspondence, reports of job conferences, Compliance
Submittals (i.e., Shop Drawings) and Samples, reproductions of original Contract
Documents including all Work Change Directives, Addenda, Change Orders, Field
Orders, additional Drawings issued subsequent to the execution of the Contract,
clarifications and interpretations of the Contract Documents, progress reports, Shop
Drawing submittals received from and delivered to Contractor and other project
related documents. Maintain an updated set of Contract Documents showing
“Conforming to Construction Records” conditions based on the Contractor’s records
and the OWNER’S Construction Services Representative’s observations and
inspections.

3.6.3.9. Prepare and maintain a daily report or diary or log book recording Construction
Services Representative’s time and activities related to the project, Contractor’s hours
and operations on the job, weather conditions nature and location of work being
performed, verbal instructions and interpretations given to Contractor, and specific
observations. Record any occurrence or work that may result in a claim for a change
in contract amount or time. Record names, addresses and telephone numbers of all
Contractors, subcontractors and major suppliers of materials and equipment.

3.6.3.10. Review Applications for Payment with Contractor for compliance with the
established procedure for submission, noting particularly the relationship of the
payment requested to the schedule of values, work completed and materials and
equipment delivered at the site but not incorporated in the work, and take appropriate
action for disposition prior to ENGINEER’S review.

3.7. As-Constructed Drawings: ENGINEER shall furnish to the OWNER one complete set of

reproducible drawings on mylar or approved equal. The set of reproducible drawings furnished
shall be “Revised According to Construction Records” in accordance with records provided by

RAPID CITY DIGESTER PHASE II CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1.DOC

10/10/2007

PAGE3 OF 7



PW103007-14

Contractor and ENGINEER'S Resident Project Representative. If mylar drawings are generated
by a computer-aided drawing system, furnish drawings on magnetic disk or CD. If the system is
other than AutoCAD, furnish drawing files as DXF files.

3.8. Two-Year Warranty Site Review: One (1) Construction Services Representative of the
ENGINEER shall attend one (1) two-year warranty site visit to assist the OWNER in
coordinating warranty issues between OWNER and Contractor. It is anticipated that this site
visit will occur at the 20-month period of the 24-month warranty period. ENGINEER shall
prepare a written report summarizing findings and submit to OWNER.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF OWNER
Add the following after second paragraph:

“Owner shall also provide day-to day construction observation services as detailed in Paragraph 3.6.3.”

TIME OF SERVICE
Add the following at the end of the first paragraph:

“The Construction Phase Services shall be completed in same time period as the Contractor’s work
schedule.”

COST REIMBURSEMENT NOT TO EXCEED

Add the following at the end of Paragraph A.1.a: “For Construction Phase Services, for work completed
in calendar year 2007, the payment shall be at the hourly rates indicated in Exhibit A. For work
completed in calendar year 2008, payment shall be at the hourly rates indicated in Exhibit D.”

Delete Paragraph A.2 in it’s entirety and replace with: “Total payment for the Scope of Services
described herein shall not exceed One Hundred Forty One Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty
dollars ($141,620) without written approval of OWNER. Exhibits C and E present a detailed
Professional Engineering Services Fee Estimate.”

This amendment will be deemed a part of, and be subject to, all terms and conditions of the
Existing Agreement. Except as modified above, the Existing Agreement will remain in full force
and effect. ,

PAGE4 OF 7 RAPID CITY DIGESTER PHASE II CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1.DOC
10/10/2007




BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEERING CO.

ACCEPTED:

By vz

v /
Title_Vice President (/

Date 10110107

CITY OF RAPID CITY

ACCEPTED:

By

Title_Mayor

Date

END OF AMENDMENT NO. 1

PW103007-14

ATTEST; ﬂ /
By /uw/ /“‘/

Title_Associate

Date w/‘l / z2o07

ATTEST:

By,

Title_Finance Officer

Date

RAPID CITY DIGESTER PHASE I CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1.DOC

10/10/2007

PAGES5 OF 7



PW103007-14

EXHIBIT A: SCHEDULE OF YEAR 2007 HOURLY PROFESSIONAL SERVICE BILLING RATES

Position Classification Hourly
Classification Level Billing Rate
General Office 5 $51.00

Technician 6 $55.00
Assistant 7 $64.00
8 $89.00
9 $98.00
Staff 10 $107.00
" $119.00
Senior 12 $128.00
13 $141.00
Associate 14 $153.00
15 $164.00
- Principal 16 $169.00
17 $176.00

BMRS07A

Notes:

1. Position classifications listed above refer to the firm's internal classification system for employee
compensation. For example, "Associate", "Senior", etc., refer to such positions as "Associate Engineer",
"Senior Architect", etc.

2. The hourly rates shown above are effective for services through completion of the design and bidding
phase of the contract, and are subject to revision thereafter.

3. For outside expenses incurred by Burns & McDonnell and for services rendered by others such as
subcontractors, the client shall pay the cost to Burns & McDonnell plus 10%.

5. Monthly invoices will be submitted for payment covering services and expenses during the preceding
month. Invoices are due upon receipt.

PAGE6 OF 7 RAPID CITY DIGESTER PHASE I CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1.DOC
10/10/2007



PW103007-14

¥S0°4L ¢ - $ 9v8'8 ¢ 10289 ¢ j28 8L 22 8gL 8L 72 #9L S8 _lejol 3oenu0y
108°ZL $ =1ej0l Z sallag yseL
108'zL $ - $ Sps'L $ gse'Ll $ ¥8 0 S 14 0p yx4 lejojqng Jnoy-uosied
S09 $ - $ 89 $ €5 $g 4 F4 1 Bubis o sjuatunooq Jo uoperedeld £°Z
S8t $ - $ 18 $ vEV $¢ 1 z UOHEPUSWILIOIdY PUB MBIASY pig JOJORJUOD §'
- $ - $ - $ - $0 Bujuado pla g2
0LL'9 $ - $ 99 $ 805's $ ey 4 4 z 14 9C 9 anssj| pue d O uoy Isju| spiaold 2
1612 $ - $ SOp $ 98l') $ 2 4 oL Buyeayy pue epusby pig-e.d £'2
596'2 $ - $ sie $ 0S9'C $ 6 L 8 8 uojealienbed sojpeUOY [RIBUSS 27
S8€ $ - $ e $ zve $¢e z A oue)sissy uolnqujsig Juswnsog L'Z
sodIAlag aseyd Buippid - Z SIS MSVYL
£52V9 3 =[ejo], | Sales ysel
£52'v9 $ - $ rog's $ _266'05 $ i8b 8l 6 veEL 8L €L el 85 [Ej0)qng Jnoy-uosiad
SV6'Z $ - $ 60¢ $ 9E9'C $ 8l A4 14 9 14 SJS0J UONINSUOD 3|Geqald Jo uoudQ e)aiduod %001 PUB %06 ¥'1
19g's $ - $ v00't $ 1se'g $ €9 9 9 v z 43 4 (suolpes gz~) suoneaypads (o)
8ve'z $ - $ 06Z $ 8sg'e $ 0s [4 ve e S8)ON pue sjiejeq [eaMjaai JajseBiq ()
8ve'L s - $ o06L $ 8sg'e $ 09 [4 144 ¥ suofjoag pue ueld [ealjoa|3 Jejsafia (3)
cov's $ - $ vi6 $ 88Y'L $ 09 4 124 14 2 9 s|iejaQ pue suoyosg sjuatusaoidw) Je)ssbia ()
Ws'L $ - $ 128 $ ozl'9 $ v5 z 174 14 8L 9 ueld sjuswasoidw| se)ssbig (q)
9.1, $ - $ 9lz $ oov'9 $ 05 4 44 14 9 oL 9 183US Uoyoag pue uejd uogjoweq ()
19v'e $ - $ 692 $ z6l'z $ 9l 13 8 8 2 depy Apuioip pue ‘dewy eps ‘pusben uojjoag pue (lejeq (g)
8507 s - $ szz $ €8l $ Sl A 8 L v 1 je8Ys xapuj Bume:q pue serag (v)
uojeredald uojeoyioadg pue Suimesq g°)
8.5's $ - $ 00€') $ 8l $ 28 4 [\1% 0z 02 (2) sBuesy sme)s 'L
SE0°L $ - $ €0l $ 286 $ L L 4 4 4 (1) Bunasiy Hoxom L'
uonesedasd Juswndoq ubisad - | SIYIS HSVL
‘vioL NOos8ns SIASNIIX3 Hoav SUNOH D0/ND Bujssedsold avov Jseuibuy Jeswbui  Jeslibug Jsbeuepy
. VI0L piom 1oluyoe L IS [eoujosl3  ssaoold ysfoid
saajaiag Bulppig pue ubjsag

sjewsy eao seojases Bupesusbuz jeuossajos

1o8fo.d yuewseiday Juswdinbz Bupxyy seg pue 18409 10)sob)q Aiepuoes - jj 9seyd

ejoyeq ynos ‘Ao prdey jo Ay

'09 Buueauibug [fouuoqgoyy % suing

O LigIiHX3




PW103007-14

EXHIBIT D: SCHEDULE OF YEAR 2008 HOURLY PROFESSIONAL SERVICE BILLING RATES

Position Classification Hourly
Classification Level Billing Rate
General Office 5 $54.00

Technician 6 $58.00
Assistant 7 $68.00
8 $94.00
9 $104.00
Staff 10 $114.00
11 $126.00
Senior 12 $136.00
13 $150.00
Associate 14 $162.00
15 $174.00
Principal 16 $179.00
17 $187.00

BMR908A (Projected)

Notes:

1. Position classifications listed above refer to the firm's internal classification system for employee
compensation. For example, "Associate", "Senior", etc., refer to such positions as "Associate Engineer",
"Senior Architect", etc.

2. The hourly rates shown above are effective for services through completion of the design and bidding
phase of the contract, and are subject to revision thereafter.

3. For outside expenses incurred by Burns & McDonnell and for services rendered by others such as
subcontractors, the client shall pay the cost to Burns & McDonnell plus 10%.

4. Monthly invoices will be submitted for payment covering services and expenses during the preceding
month. Invoices are due upon receipt.

RAPID CITY DIGESTER PHASE I CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1.DOC : PAGE7 OF 7
10/10/2007



PW103007-14

99679 § 206°.L $ £99'9S $ G6¢ 9l 8 125 22 ZLL (74 Sy [B)O 1 S3JIAIdg dSeld UoHINISU0D
996'¥9 ¢ 206'L $ €99'0S  § gee 9} 8 1! 12 (444 9! S |BJo)gng Jnoy-uosiad
lee'’e ¢ <619 $ 9Lz ¢ 8l 9l 4 MOIASY B)IS AJuBLIBA) IBSA-OML 8'C
16L'c  $ 52 $ 886t $ SI 8 1 1 z z L sBumelq PajonIsUoD-sy /'g
SoL'Lz  $ oll'e $ ses'll ¢ 02k 0zl (1) susIA ang sanejuasaiday SIDIAISG UORONHSUOT) 9'C
252’6 $ ey $ 015’8 $ 85 4 v 8¢ 8 9l (l1eD sousisjuog BIA) sBunasjy ssaibold uononusuon Apeap 6
vee's $ SOl $ slg'L $ 8 4 [4 14 SUOEPUSWILLOIBY PUB MIASY Jsenbay Aed v'g
6.e'el  § vi0'L $ voeZL $ 8 14 al oy 4" 2zl seoIAeg Buueaubug uonelSILILPY LORONISUO) £'E
o9v's ¢ 2010 ¢ ese'®  § 89 ol 4 9 or z moanay [epwang sauelduo) Z'¢
€Sy ¢ ves $ 689t $ 2 [*}2 8 Bunesiy uonongsuosald |'g
SadIAleg aseld UoRONsSUo - € SIS MSYL
V1oL SASNAIXT yoavl SHNOH UdY juejsissy Q<,O< Jsaubug  Jeswibuz Jesulbul dey seoineg  JebEUBW
IVLOL 1200 800 /4991  leinpnig feompajg  psloid  uopongsuoy  joefold

S82IAI8G askld uojjanisuon
djewnsy a9 sadiniag Burosuibug jeuoissajold
1o0foid yuswasejday yusuidinbzg Buixiy seo pue 1oA09 19)s61q A1epuodes - jj oseyd
ejoyeq ynos ‘A1) pidey o A1)

‘09 bunvauibuz jauuoqopy B suing
3 LIgIHX3




